

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/20/2017 4:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/28/2017
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95012-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

WAYLON JAMES HUBBARD,
Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, and
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION

Nancy Talner, #11196
Prachi Dave, #50498
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
(206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
pdave@aclu-wa.org

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Mark W. Muenster, # 11228
1010 Esther Street
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 694-5085
markmuen@ix.netcom.com

WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION

Hillary Behrman, #22675
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321
Hillary@defensenet.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Flawed Interpretation of RCW 9.94A.637 Implicates Issues of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Settled by the Supreme Court 3

 B. The Court of Appeals Interpretation of RCW 9.94A.637 Reduces Access to the Certificate of Discharge for Previously Convicted Individuals and Creates Concerns of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Addressed by this Court 7

 C. This Case Involves a Significant Question of Law Under the State and Federal Constitutions Involving Mr. Hubbard’s Protected Liberty Interest in Employment 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Nguyen v. State, Dep't of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516 29 P.3d 689 (2001)	9
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33, 36 S.Ct 7 (1915)	9

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.637	passim
RCW 9.94A.640	3, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> , 108 Am. J. Soc. 937, 957-58 (2003)	8
Soc'y for Human Res. Mgmt., <i>Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions</i> (2012), available at http://bit.ly/2wJxh7U	8
Wash. Courts, <i>Caseloads of the Courts of Washington</i> , 2016 Ann. Rep., https://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload/?fa=caseload.showReport&level=s&freq=a&tab=criminal&fileID=crmcvtyr	7
